
BILL NO. 19-150                             

 

Page 1 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND OLSSON AND ASSOCIATES, IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $208,456.00 FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
FOR STORMWATER – SW LEA DRIVE (RFQ NO. 543-32272A). 
 

WHEREAS, City intends to have engineering services for the Stormwater – SW Lea Drive 
Project (hereinafter “Project”); and, 
 
 WHEREAS, Engineer has submitted a proposal for the Project and an estimate of 
engineering costs to perform the Project; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Manager is authorized and empowered by City to execute contracts 
providing for professional engineering services; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, City desires to enter into an agreement with Engineer to perform the Project; 
and, 
 
 WHEREAS, Engineer represents that the firm is equipped, competent, and able to undertake 
such an assignment. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. 
MISSOURI, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the Public Works Committee of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri 
hereby approves an agreement for professional engineering services for Stormwater – SW Lea 
Drive with Olsson and Associates, for a not to exceed amount of $208,456.00. 

 
SECTION 2.  That the Public Works Committee of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri 

hereby authorizes the execution, by the City Manager, of an agreement with Olsson and 
Associates for professional engineering services contained in an agreement for Stormwater – 
SW Lea Drive, for a not to exceed amount of $208,456.00, said agreement being attached 
hereto and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

  
SECTION 3.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 

its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of 
____________________, 2019. 
 

            
   _____________________________ 

         Mayor William A. Baird 
 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________ 
City Clerk, Trisha Fowler Arcuri 



BILL NO. 19-150                             

 

Page 2 

 
  
 APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this           day of                           , 2019. 
 
 
 
                

           Mayor William A. Baird 
ATTEST: 
 
                                                     
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
                                                          
Chief Counsel of Infrastructure and Planning 
Nancy K. Yendes 


